Hon kenas hoi N.P.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority 6th August, 1975

Nauru

No. 39 G.N. No. 184/1975

COURTS ACT 1972

APPOINTMENT OF PERSON TO ACT AS RESIDENT MAGISTRATE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

BY VIRIUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me by section 10(2) of the Courts Act 1972, and after consultation with The Honourable the Chief Justice of Nauru, I, HAMMER DEROBURT, President of the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY APPOINT JAMES HENRY BERRIMAN to act as Resident Magistrate of the District Court of the Republic of Nauru, during the absence from the Republic of Nauru of Richard Lawrence de Silva, Resident Magistrate.

GIVEN under my hand this thirty-first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

G.N. No. 185/1975

COURTS ACT 1972

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 15

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me by section 15 of the Courts Act 1972, I, JOSEPH DETSIMEA AUDOA, Minister for Justice in the Republic of Nauru, <u>HEREBY APPOINT ROBERT RAWATE KAIERUA</u> to act as Clerk of the District Court in the Republic of Nauru during the absence from duty of Rantag Denton Harris, Clerk of the District Court.

GIVEN under my hand this 28th day of July, 1975.

J. D. AUDOA, MINISTER FOR JUSTICE.

Hanner DeRoburt, PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 186/1975

CINEMATOGRAPH CENSORSHIP ORDINANCE 1927-1967

APPOINTMENT OF CENSOR OF FILMS AND PICTURES

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me by section 3 of the Cinematograph Censorship Ordinance 1927-1967, I, HAMMER DEROBURT, President of the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY APPOINT the SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE to be the Censor of Films and Pictures, for the purposes of the above Ordinance.

GIVEN under my hand this thirty-first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

HAMMER DEROBURT, PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 187/1975

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

RESIGNATION

The following resignation from the Nauru Public Service effective from 23rd May 1975 is notified under Section 64 of the Public Service Act 1961-1971.